

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN

ADAM JARCHOW and )  
MICHAEL D. DEAN, )  
) )  
Plaintiffs, )  
) )  
v. )  
) )  
STATE BAR OF WISCONSIN, a )  
professional association; STATE BAR OF )  
WISCONSIN BOARD OF )  
GOVERNORS; CHRISTOPHER E. )  
ROGERS, President of the State Bar of )  
Wisconsin; JILL M. KASTNER, )  
President-elect of the State Bar of )  
Wisconsin; STARLYN R. )  
TOURTILOTT, Secretary of the State )  
Bar of Wisconsin; JOHN E. DANNER, )  
Treasurer of the State Bar of Wisconsin; )  
ODALO J. OHIKU, Chairperson of the )  
State Bar of Wisconsin Board of )  
Governors, and PAUL G. SWANSON, )  
Immediate Past-president of the State Bar )  
of Wisconsin, in their official capacities, )  
) )  
Defendants. )  
\_\_\_\_\_ )

Case No. 3:19-CV-00266

**DEFENDANTS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THEIR  
MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' COMPLAINT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iv

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 1

    A. The structure of the State Bar ..... 1

    B. Plaintiffs’ Complaint..... 6

ARGUMENT ..... 7

    I. The Complaint Fails to State a First Amendment Claim as a Matter of Law..... 7

        A. Any facial First Amendment challenges fail as a matter of law under *Keller* and its progeny..... 7

        B. An as-applied First Amendment challenge fails as a matter of law for numerous reasons..... 10

            1. The Complaint fails to allege that any of the State Bar’s activities are not germane..... 11

            2. *Keller* forecloses challenges to the State Bar’s activities funded by voluntary dues..... 13

            3. The statute of limitations bars challenges to the State Bar’s activities occurring before April 8, 2013..... 16

            4. *Keller* forecloses challenges to the State Bar’s activities occurring after the State Bar’s most recent available audit..... 17

            5. The five activities of the State Bar that are funded by mandatory dues and that Plaintiffs have timely challenged are nevertheless germane from the face of the Complaint. .... 20

            6. Plaintiff Jarchow lacks standing because he has never taken the *Keller* Dues Reduction..... 22

    II. The Eleventh Amendment Requires Dismissal of Much of this Lawsuit..... 25

        A. The Eleventh Amendment requires dismissal of all claims against the State Bar and the State Bar Board of Governors. .... 25

        B. The Eleventh Amendment also requires dismissal of all claims against Kastner, Ohiku, and Swanson because their official duties are not at issue here..... 26

C. The Eleventh Amendment bars Plaintiffs' claims for a refund of their mandatory dues in its entirety. ....	27
III. Qualified Immunity also Shields the Officer Defendants from Claims for a Refund.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Agostini v. Felton*,  
521 U.S. 203 (1997).....10, 26

*Air Line Pilots Ass’n v. Miller*,  
523 U.S. 866 (1998).....12, 13

*Alper v. Fla. Bar*,  
771 So. 2d 523 (Fla. 2000) (per curiam).....22

*Bonte v. U.S. Bank, N.A.*,  
624 F.3d 461 (7th Cir. 2010) .....22

*Chicago Teachers Union, Local No. 1, AFT, AFL-CIO v. Hudson*,  
475 U.S. 292 (1986).....12, 17, 19, 24

*Crosetto v. State Bar of Wis.*,  
12 F.3d 1396 (1993)..... *passim*

*Edelman v. Jordan*,  
415 U.S. 651 (1974).....25, 27, 28

*Enger v. Chicago Carriage Cab Corp.*,  
812 F.3d 565 (7th Cir. 2016) .....12, 13, 15

*Ford Motor Co. v. Dep’t of Treasury of Ind.*,  
323 U.S. 459 (1945).....28

*Frances J. v. Wright*,  
19 F.3d 337 (7th Cir. 1994) .....26

*Hammond v. Clayton*,  
83 F.3d 191 (7th Cir. 1996) .....24

*Harris v. Quinn*,  
573 U.S. 616 (2014).....9, 10

*Hemberger v. Bitzer*,  
574 N.W.2d 656 (Wis. 1998).....16

*Hollingsworth v. Perry*,  
133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013).....23

*Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe*,  
521 U.S. 261 (1997).....26

*In re Amend. of State Bar Rules: SCR 10.03(5),*  
 slip op. (Wis. Jan. 21, 1986) .....6

*In re Amend. of Sup. Ct. Rules: 10.03(5)(b) – State Bar Membership Dues*  
*Reduction,*  
 174 Wis. 2d xiii (1993) .....6

*In re Discontinuation of the State Bar of Wis. as an Integrated Bar,*  
 286 N.W.2d 601 (Wis. 1980).....6

*In re Integration of the Bar,*  
 25 N.W.2d 500 (Wis. 1946).....5

*In re Integration of the Bar,*  
 77 N.W.2d 602 (Wis. 1956).....6

*In re Integration of the Bar,*  
 93 N.W.2d 601 (Wis. 1958).....6

*In re Petition for a Voluntary Bar,*  
 No. 11-01 (Wis. July 6, 2011).....6

*In re Petition to Amend SCR 10.03(5)(b)1,*  
 No. 09-08 (Wis. Nov. 17, 2010) .....6

*In re Petition to Repeal and Replace SCR 10.03(5)(b) with SCR 10.03(5)(b)-(e)*  
*and to Amend SCR 10.03(6),*  
 No. 17-04, slip op. (Wis. Apr. 12, 2018) .....6

*In re Petition to Review Change in State Bar Bylaws,*  
 No. 11-05, slip op. (Wis. Oct. 7, 2011).....6

*In re Petition to Review State Bar Bylaw Amends.,*  
 407 N.W.2d 923 (Wis. 1987).....6

*In re Reg. of the Bar of Wis.,*  
 81 Wis.2d xxxv (1978) .....6

*In re State Bar of Wisc.: Membership,*  
 485 N.W.2d 225 (Wis. 1992).....6

*Integration of Bar Case,*  
 11 N.W.2d 604 (Wis. 1943).....5

*Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cty., & Mun. Emps., Council 31,*  
 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....9, 10

*Katz v. United States*,  
389 U.S. 347 (1967).....23

*Keller v. State Bar of Cal.*,  
496 U.S. 1 (1990)..... *passim*

*Kingstad v. State Bar of Wis.*,  
622 F.3d 708 (7th Cir. 2010) ..... *passim*

*Lathrop v. Donohue*,  
102 N.W.2d 404 (Wis. 1960).....6

*Lathrop v. Donohue*,  
367 U.S. 820 (1961).....21, 22

*Levine v. Heffernan*,  
864 F.2d 457 (7th Cir.1988) .....5, 9

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....23, 24, 25

*Malone v. Corr. Corp of Am.*,  
553 F.3d 540 (7th Cir. 2009) .....16

*Menominee Indian Tribe v. Thompson*,  
161 F.3d 449 (7th Cir. 1998) .....15

*Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Const. Indus. Pension Fund*,  
135 S. Ct. 1318 (2015).....12, 13, 15

*Pugh v. Tribune Co.*,  
521 F.3d 686 (7th Cir. 2008) .....15

*Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Doe*,  
519 U.S. 425 (1997).....27

*Remijas v. Neiman Marcus Grp., LLC*,  
794 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2015) .....23

*Report of Comm. to Review the State Bar*,  
334 N.W.2d 544 (Wis. 1983).....6

*Rosado v. Gonzalez*,  
832 F.3d 714 (7th Cir. 2016) .....16, 17

*Seminole Tribe v. Fla. Dept. of Revenue*,  
750 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2014) .....28

<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	23
<i>State ex rel. Armstrong v. Board of Governors</i> , 273 N.W.2d 356 (Wis. 1979).....	6
<i>Thiel v. State Bar of Wis.</i> , 94 F.3d 399 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	7
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	7
<i>Will v. Mich. Dept. of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....	27
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	26, 27
<b>Constitutions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XI.....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Statutes &amp; Bills</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	16, 25
2017 Wis. Act 235 .....	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	16, 24
Wisconsin Supreme Court Rule 10.01 .....	1, 2
Wisconsin Supreme Court Rule 10.02.....	2, 3
Wisconsin Supreme Court Rule 10.03.....	<i>passim</i>
Wisconsin Supreme Court Rule 10.04.....	3, 26, 27
Wisconsin Supreme Court Rule 10.05.....	3, 13, 25
Wisconsin Supreme Court Rule 10.06.....	3

Wisconsin Supreme Court Rule 10.11 .....	3
Wis. Stat. § 893.53 .....	25
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>Assembly Bill 154</i> , <a href="https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/2011/proposals/ab154">https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/2011/proposals/ab154</a> .....	16
<i>2011 Assembly Bill 154</i> , <a href="https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/2011/related/proposals/ab154">https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/2011/related/proposals/ab154</a> .....	16
<i>2 Moore’s Federal Practice</i> § 12.30[3] (Matthew Bender 3d. ed.) .....	33
State Bar of Wisconsin, <i>Maintaining Your Membership</i> (2019), <a href="https://www.wisbar.org/formembers /membershipandbenefits /Pages/Maintaining-Your-Membership.asp">https://www.wisbar.org/formembers /membershipandbenefits /Pages/Maintaining-Your-Membership.asp</a> .....	<i>passim</i>
State Bar of Wisconsin, <i>State Bar Policy Positions</i> , <a href="https://www.wisbar.org/aboutus/governmentrelations/pages/policy-positions.aspx">https://www.wisbar.org/aboutus/governmentrelations/pages/policy-positions.aspx</a> .....	25
